

No. 22-577

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JODEE WRIGHT,

Petitioner,

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,
LOCAL 503, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
CHRISTOPHER ZIELINSKI,

Petitioner,

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,
LOCAL 503, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF
GRANTING THE JOINT PETITION**

—◆—
JAMES V. F. DICKEY
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS P. SEATON
UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER
8421 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 300
Golden Valley, MN 55426
James.Dickey@umwlc.org
(612) 428-7002

January 16, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Union Forgeries of Public Employees' Dues Checkoffs Are a Widespread Problem	3
II. Unions Are State Actors When They Act Pursuant to State Law with the Assistance of the State	7
III. The State Has a Duty to Verify Its Employees' Constitutional Waivers Where It Has No Direct Knowledge of the Circumstances Supporting Waiver	11
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	12
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	10
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020).....	8-11
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	12, 13, 15
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980)	9
<i>Hoekman v. Educ. Minn.</i> , 41 F.4th 969 (8th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., and Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	1-4, 6, 12, 15
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., and Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019).....	3, 8
<i>Jarrett v. Marion Cnty.</i> , No. 6:20-cv-01049-MK, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4941 (D. Or. Jan. 6, 2021).....	2
<i>Jimenez v. SEIU Local 775</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 1349 (E.D. Wash. 2022).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	14, 15
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	3, 7-11
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	14
<i>Marsh v. AFSCME Local 3299</i> , No. 19-cv-02382, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133767, 2020 WL 4339880 (E.D. Cal. July 28, 2020).....	2
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	13-15
<i>Naoko Ohno v. Yuko Yasuma</i> , 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Ochoa v. Pub. Consulting Grp., Inc.</i> , 48 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2022)	2
<i>Quezambra v. United Domestic Workers of Am.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 695 (C.D. Cal. 2020)	2
<i>Railway Employees' Department v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	10
<i>Schiewe v. SEIU Local 503</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00519-JR, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178067 (D. Or. Sep. 28, 2020).....	2
<i>Semerjyan v. SEIU Local 2015</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (C.D. Cal. 2020)	2
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Todd v. AFSCME, Council 5</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (D. Minn. 2021).....	2-6
<i>Trees v. SEIU Local 503</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 856 (D. Or. 2021)	2
<i>Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	3
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	9
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	14, 15
<i>Yates v. Wash. Fed'n of State Emples.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-05082-BJR, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169541 (W.D. Wash. Sep. 16, 2020).....	2
 STATUTES	
Or. Rev. Stat. § 243.806.....	8, 9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Monaghan, First Amendment “Due Process,” 83 Harv. L. Rev. 518 (1970)	13
